Income before taxes   361,951  237,450  1,890,580
Provision for income taxes   20,966  33,000  255,966

Net income  $ 340,985 $ 204,450 $ 1,634,614

Basic earnings per share  $ 0.03 $ 0.02

Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.02 $ 0.01

Weighted average basic shares outstanding   11,650,000  11,650,000

Weighted average diluted shares outstanding   13,667,801  13,725,325

29

PRO FORMA CAPITALIZATION OF COMBINED COMPANY

The following table sets forth our unaudited total capitalization as of March 31, 2007 on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the consummation of the
Merger, including the pro forma capitalization reflecting maximum and minimum stockholder approval. The following table does not reflect 3,500,000 shares
of common stock reserved for the Incentive Plan also proposed for approval in this proxy statement.

   After Merger with

PharmAthene,
Inc. Actual
(unaudited)

As Adjusted
(unaudited)

Minimum
Stockholder

Approval

Maximum
Stockholder

Approval
Minority Interest - Series C convertible redeemable preferred

stock of PHTN Canada, par value $0.001 per share;
unlimited shares authorized

$ 2,624,605 $ 2,624,605

Series A convertible redeemable preferred stock, par value
$0.001 per share; authorized 16,442,000 shares  $ 19,545,314 $ 19,545,314

Series B convertible redeemable preferred stock, par value
$0.001 per share; authorized 30,448,147 shares  $ 32,543,119 $ 32,543,119

Series C convertible redeemable preferred stock, par value
$0.001 per share; authorized 22,799,574 shares  $ 14,956,947 $ 14,956,947

Stockholder’s Equity
Preferred stock $0.0001 par value; authorized 1,000,000; none

issued and outstanding   $  $  $
Common stock - $0.0001 par value; authorized 100,000,000

shares; 11,650,000 shares issued and outstanding (which
includes 1,879,060 subject to possible conversion)

  $ 1,165 $ 2,179 $ 2,367

Common stock, par value $0.0001 per share; authorized
147,089,104 shares, 12,483,472 shares issued and
outstanding

$ 12,485 $ 12,485

Additional paid-in capital   55,818,948  72,298,324  72,298,324
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   118,772  118,772  118,772  118,772
Retained Earnings (Accumulated Deficit)   (74,432,848)  (72,798,234)  (20,655,080)  (6,126,062)
Total stockholders’ equity  $ (74,301,591) $ (16,846,864)  51,764,195  66,293,401
Total capitalization  $ (4,631,606) $ 52,828,121  51,764,195  66,293,401

30

MARKET PRICE INFORMATION AND DIVIDEND DATA FOR HAQ SECURITIES

HAQ consummated its IPO on August 3, 2005. In the IPO, HAQ sold 9,000,000 units, each consisting of one share of HAQ’s common stock and one
warrant to purchase common stock and on August 16, 2005, HAQ consummated the closing of an additional 400,000 units that was subject to the underwriters
over-allotment option. The units were quoted on the AMEX from the consummation of the IPO through October 6, 2005 under the symbol HAQ.U. On
October 6, 2005, the common stock and warrants included in the units began trading separately and the trading in the units ceased on such date. The shares of

[…]

(ii) assuming maximum conversions and minimum approval - this presentation assumes that holders of 19.99% of our stock sold in our IPO vote against
the Merger and convert their shares into a pro rata portion of the trust account.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are based on the estimates and assumptions that we believe are reasonable and that
are set forth in the notes to such statements, which are preliminary and have been made solely for purposes of developing such pro forma information. We are
providing this information to you to aid in your analysis of the financial aspects of the Merger and related transactions. The unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements are not intended to represent or be indicative of our consolidated results of operations or financial condition that we would
have reported had the Merger, been completed as of the dates presented, and should not be taken as representative of our future consolidated results of
operations or financial condition.

134

With Minimum Approval

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2007

Historical

PharmAthene
Historical

HAQ
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 11,910,718 $ 467,388 $ (2,000,000) 4c $ 10,378,106
Cash held in trust   —  71,486,888  (14,529,206) 4g  56,957,682
Accounts receivable, net   2,044,537  —  —  2,044,537
Prepaid expenses   614,706  48,396  —  663,102
Other assets   104,772  —  —  104,772
Total current assets   14,674,733  72,002,672  (16,529,206)  70,148,199
Property and equipment, net   5,401,930  —  —  5,401,930
Patents, net   1,223,549  —  —  1,223,549
Other long term assets   188,630  —  —  188,630
Deferred financing costs   1,573,510  372,570  —  1,946,080
Total assets  $ 23,062,352 $ 72,375,242 $ (16,529,206) $ 78,908,388
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 1,138,735 $ 354,654 $ — $ 1,493,389
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   2,371,390  275,632  (6,328) 4e,h  2,640,694
Deferred revenue   —  711,422   711,422
Notes payable   13,768,089  —  731,911 4a  14,500,000
Total current liabilities   17,278,214  1,341,708  725,583  19,345,505
Warrants to purchase Series C convertible redeemable preferred

stock   2,617,056  —  (2,617,056) 4b  —
Long term debt   7,798,688  —  —  7,798,688
Total liabilities   27,693,958  1,341,708  (1,891,473)  27,144,193

Common stock, subject to possible redemption 1,879,060

shares, at conversion value   —  13,578,807  (13,578,807) 4g  —
Minority Interest — Series C convertible redeemable preferred

stock of PHTN Canada, par value $0.001 per share;
unlimited shares authorized

 2,624,605  —  (2,624,605) 4d  —

Series A convertible redeemable preferred stock, par value
$0.001 per share; authorized 16,442,000 shares   19,545,314  —  (19,545,314) 4d  —

Series B convertible redeemable preferred stock, par value
$0.001 per share; authorized 30,448,147 shares   32,543,119  —  (32,543,119) 4d  —

Series C convertible redeemable preferred stock, par value
$0.001 per share; authorized 22,799,574 shares   14,956,947  —  (14,956,947) 4d  —

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share; authorized

147,089,104 shares, 12,484,722 issued and outstanding   12,485  —  (12,485) 4d  —
Preferred stock $0.0001 par value; authorized 1,000,000; none

issued and outstanding   —  —  —  —
Common stock - $0.0001 par value; authorized 100,000,000

shares; 11,650,000 shares issued and outstanding (which
includes 1,879,060 subject to possible conversion)

 —  1,165  1,014 4d  2,179

Additional paid-in capital   —  55,818,948  16,479,376 4f  72,298,324
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   118,772  —  —  118,772
Retained Earnings (Accumulated deficit)   (74,432,848)  1,634,614  52,143,154 4g  (20,655,080)
Total stockholders’ equity   (74,301,591)  57,454,727  68,611,059  51,764,195
Total liabilities, convertible redeemable preferred stock and

stockholders’ deficit  $ 23,062,352 $ 72,375,242 $ (16,529,206) $ 78,908,388

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

135

With Maximum Approval

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2007

Historical

PharmAthene
Historical

HAQ
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 11,910,718 $ 467,388 $ (2,000,000) 4c $ 10,378,106
Cash held in trust   —  71,486,888  —  71,486,888
Accounts receivable, net   2,044,537  —  —  2,044,537
Prepaid expenses   614,706  48,396  —  663,102
Other assets   104,772  —  —  104,772
Total current assets   14,674,733  72,002,672  (2,000,000)  84,677,405
Property and equipment, net   5,401,930  —  —  5,401,930
Patents, net   1,223,549  —  —  1,223,549
Other long term assets   188,630  —  —  188,630
Deferred financing costs   1,573,510  372,570  —  1,946,080
Total assets  $ 23,062,352 $ 72,375,242 $ (2,000,000) $ 93,437,594
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 1,138,735 $ 354,654 $ — $ 1,493,389
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   2,371,390  275,632  (6,328) 4e,h  2,640,694
Deferred revenue   —  711,422   711,422
Notes payable   13,768,089  —  731,911 4a  14,500,000
Total current liabilities   17,278,214  1,341,708  725,583  19,345,505
Warrants to purchase Series C convertible redeemable preferred

stock   2,617,056  —  (2,617,056) 4b  —
Long term debt   7,798,688   7,798,688
Total liabilities   27,693,958  1,341,708  (1,891,473)  27,144,193

Common stock, subject to possible redemption 1,879,060

shares, at conversion value   —  13,578,807  (13,578,807) 4g  —
Minority Interest — Series C convertible redeemable preferred

stock of PHTN Canada, par value $0.001 per share;
unlimited shares authorized

 2,624,605  —  (2,624,605) 4d  —

Series A convertible redeemable preferred stock, par value
$0.001 per share; authorized 16,442,000 shares   19,545,314  —  (19,545,314) 4d  —

Series B convertible redeemable preferred stock, par value
$0.001 per share; authorized 30,448,147 shares   32,543,119  —  (32,543,119) 4d  —

Series C convertible redeemable preferred stock, par value
$0.001 per share; authorized 22,799,574 shares   14,956,947  —  (14,956,947) 4d  —

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share; authorized

147,089,104 shares, 12,484,722 issued and outstanding   12,485  —  (12,485) 4d  —
Preferred stock $0.0001 par value; authorized 1,000,000; none

issued and outstanding   —  —  —  —
Common stock - $0.0001 par value; authorized 100,000,000

shares; 11,650,000 shares issued and outstanding (which
includes 1,879,060 subject to possible conversion)

 —  1,165  1,202

 4d  2,367

Additional paid-in capital   —  55,818,948  16,479,376 4f  72,298,324
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   118,772  —  —  118,772
Retained Earnings (Accumulated deficit)   (74,432,848)  1,634,614  66,672,172 4g  (6,126,062)
Total stockholders’ equity   (74,301,591)  57,454,727  83,140,265  66,293,401
Total liabilities, convertible redeemable preferred stock and

stockholders’ deficit  $ 23,062,352 $ 72,375,242 $ (2,000,000) $ 93,437,594

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

136

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2007

Historical

PharmAthene
Historical

HAQ
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Grant Revenue  $ 2,961,759 $ — $   $ 2,961,759
Other Revenue   7,000  —   7,000
Total revenues   2,968,759  —  —  2,968,759
Costs and expenses:
Research and Development   3,061,059  —   3,061,059
General and Administrative   2,510,370  124,364   2,634,734
Depreciation & Amortization   147,133  —   147,133
Total costs and expenses   5,718,562  124,364   5,842,926
Operating loss   (2,749,803)  (124,364)   (2,874,167)
Other income (expense):
Interest Income   55,616  486,315   541,931
Change in market value of derivative instruments   7,626  —  (7,626) 4j  —
Interest Expense   (241,781)  —  (14,638) 4e  (256,419)
Total other income (loss)   (178,539)  486,315  (22,264))  285,512
Income (loss) before taxes   (2,928,342)  361,951  (22,264)  (2,588,655)
Provision for taxes   —  (20,966)  20,966 4h  —
Net income (loss)   (2,928,342)  340,985  (1,298)  (2,588,655)
Accretion of redeemable convertible preferred stock to

redemptive value   (1,732,275)  —  1,732,275 4i  —
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders  $ (4,660,617) $ 340,985 $ 1,730,977 $ (2,588,655)
Weighted average shares outstanding   12,483,819  11,650,000  12,017,200 4d  23,667,200 *
Net income (loss) per share  $ (0.37) $ 0.03   $ (0.11)*
* With minimum approval, pro forma weighted average shares outstanding would be 21,348,850 resulting in a pro forma net loss per share of ($0.12).

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

137

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

Historical

PharmAthene
Historical

HAQ
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Grant Revenue  $ 1,641,822 $ — $   $ $1,641,822
Other Revenue   21,484  —   21,484
Total revenues   1,663,306  —  —  1,663,306
Costs and expenses:
Research and Development   7,140,337  —   7,140,337
General and Administrative   8,572,963  644,378   9,217,341
Depreciation & Amortization   483,646  —   483,646
Acquired In-Process Research & Development   —  —   —
Total costs and expenses   16,196,946  644,378  —  16,841,324
Operating loss   (14,533,640)  (644,378)   (15,178,018)
Other income (expense):
Interest Income   289,606  1,847,712   2,137,318
Change in market value of derivative instruments   (350,405)  —  350,405 4j  —
Interest Expense   (538,948)  —  (461,322) 4e  (1,000,270)
Total other income (loss)   (599,747)  1,847,712  (110,917)  1,137,048
Income (loss) before taxes   (15,133,387)  1,203,334  (110,917)  (14,040,970)
Provision for taxes   —  (187,000)  187,000 4h  —
Net income (loss)   (15,133,387)  1,016,334  76,083  (14,040,970)
Accretion of redeemable convertible preferred stock to

redemptive value   (6,589,671)  —  6,589,671 4i  —
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders  $ (21,723,058) $ 1,016,334 $ 6,665,754 $ (14,040,970)
Weighted average shares outstanding   22,640,432  11,650,000  12,017,200 4d  23,667,200 *
Net income (loss) per share  $ (0.96) $ 0.09   $ (0.59)*

* With minimum approval, pro forma weighted average shares outstanding would be 21,348,850 resulting in a pro forma net loss per share of ($0.66).

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

138

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Information

(1)  Description of Transactions and Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

On January 19, 2007, PharmAthene and HAQ entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”). In connection with the proposed